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September 21, 1999 

Federal Electjon Commission 
Office of the General Counsel 
999 E Street, N.W. 
Washington, 'D.C. 20463 
Attention: Dawn Odrowski, Esq. 

Re: MUR 4885 - Gary JacoWLaredo National Bank. 

Dear Ms. Odiawski: 

Enclosed with this letter are the responses and documents requested in your letter of 
September 3, 1999. The responses are earnest efforts from my clients to respond completely to 
your office's additional inquiries. Some responses still remain equivocai on some details. The 
two principal reasons for this are not difficult to understand: (1) the time between the events and 
the inquiries; and (2) the somewhat routine nature of some of the underlining actions. 

If you should have additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. I would be 
happy to attempt to resolve any remaining issues your office may have in regard to this matter. 
Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely yours, 

< 
Mark Biiaden 

EMBIrvn 

Enclosures 



#l. 

As an initial matter, we note that the copy you provided of the March 27, 1995 letter from 
Haley Barbour to Gary Jacobs (MURLNB 00012) cuts off the second sentence of the 
legend or disclaimer language you refer to on page .4 of your May 17 response to the 
factual a id  legal analysis. We would appreciate it if you could provide a copy containing 
the full disclaimer. 

Response: 

Enclosed is copy of letter showing the full disclaimer. (See Exhibit 1) 



Your response to the factual and legal analysis states that, "as evidenced from the very 
detailed examination by the Comptroller of Currency, Laredo National Bank has never 
reimburijed Mr. Jacobs for any political contributions" other than the April 5 ,  1995 
reimbursement. Mr. Jacobs' affidavit references past political contributions in Paragraph 
12, but makes no statements regarding reimbursements of such contributions. If possible, 
it would be helpful to our investigation if Mr. Jacobs could provide a supplemental 
affidavi't stating that he has never been reimbursed for past political contributions. 

Response: 

Please see affidavit attached. (Exhibit 2) 



#3 

. .  

. .  

! 1. 

"Paragraph 2 of the Jacobs' affidavit states that Mr. Jacobs told Ms. Mosbacher that he 
believed that banks were treated differently than other corporations and could not make 
contributions to political events. Please emiain tlhe basis for Mr. Jacobs' belief. 

Respome: 

Mr. Jac.obs states that he has long been aware o.f a general prohibition against national 
banks niaking political contributions of any kind. 

Based ,on Mr. Jacobs' experience, during national presidential election campaign, Mr. 
Jacobs has received phone calls from both political parties pressuring him in his capacity 
as president of the bank to make political contributions either from the bank or the 
holding company. In this case, Mr. Jacobs speci'iicaily recalls conversations initiated by 
various members of the staff of the Republican National Committee andor the Eagles 
organization telling him that he was and Ithat there were some eligible events for 
financiial institutions to contribute to, the one in question being such an event. 

Mr. Jacobs specifically recalls the call from Mrs. Mosbacher and she told him that she 
was going to send him a list of other banks that had previously given to such events. This 
list was included in the Fedex package that she sent him to Colorado. 



I 

Paragraph 2 also references receipt of a federal express package of materials from Ms. 
Mosbacber. Please clarify which of the documents produced we:re contained in that 
package. From our review of Ms. Mosbacher's December 20, 1994 memo, it appears that 
the package was comprised of Document Nos. hlL.rRLNB 000086-90,3639 and 45-83. 

Were Document Nos.: 
IMURLNB 000031-34 (Dec. 13, 1994 Hess memo) 

000035 
000040 

(Excerpt from FEC Campaign Guide) 
(Summary of Individual 1994 Contribution Limits) 

and 00004 1-44 (FEC "Foreign Nationals" brochure) 
also part of that package? If not, please explain how these documents came to be in the 
possession of your clients. 

Respoaise: 

I t  appears that all Documents described above were a part of the Fedex package. The 
documents were inside the Fedex envelope when the envelope was found and pulled out 
of the Ede four years later. 



The Post-It note attached to the April 13, 1995 “thank you letter” from Haley Barbour 
(MURL,NB 0000085 and 000009) appears to state, in pertinent part, “We should have a 
legal opinion in a file from Cleary or Abe.” I f  there is such a legal opinion, please 
explain what this opinion was, when it was written, and produce a copy of it. 

Respome: 

Although Mr. Jacobs recalls that the Bank had sought legal clarification in this matter in 
the pas!:, we are unable to find which law firm, ifany, provided that clarification. 



The Laredo National Bank reimbursement check copy produce'd (MURLNB 14-15) 
indicates it was deposited into a special account iit the Bank belonging to Mr. Jacobs on 
April 5 ,  1995. 

(a) 
(b) 
(c ) 

(d) 

Please explain when Mr. Jacobs first became aware cfthis reimbursement. 
Are all of Mr. Jacobs' expense checks from the Bank deposited into this account? 
How often does he receive and review the statements for the bank account into 
which this check was deposited? 
Please provide copies of the bank statements for the month of the deposit and the 
preceding and succeeding months. 

Respoinse: 

On February 24, 1998, when it was broiught to his attention by Ms. Cora Beth 
Atkins, National Bank Examiner. 

Yes. All of Mr. Jacobs' expense check:; from the Bank are deposited into this 
account. 

Statements are received monthly, deliverlcd to A. M. Cuzman, who signs most of 
Mr. Jacobs' checks, and all when hc is traveling. These statements are available 
for review by Mr. Jacobs but seldom, if ever, reviewed by him. 

Enclased are copies of bank statements for March, April, and May, 1995. 
(Exhibit #3) 
In this regard, Ms. Guzman indicates that she manages Mr. Jacobs' accounts, and 
transfers from his money market account to his "Special Account" hnds  as 
necessary. In any event, there was more than adequate money, and Mr. Jacobs 
did not need reimbursement. He had, at that period, approximately $3 million in 
available funds between the two accounts. 



#7. 

The Disbursement Request form seeking reimbursement for the $15,000 contribution to 
the Republican Inaugural Gala (MURLNB 000002) contains a statement on the bottom of 
the form that invoices receipts, etc., should be taped to the back of the form. 

(a) 
any such documents not already produced, and 

Please identify each document submitted with this form and produce copies of 

(b) confirm that the signature on the "Officer Approval" line is Ms. Benavides. 

(51 
on the Disbursement Request and have her supplement her affidavit, if appropriate. 

Please also explain why Ms. Benavides typed "(Per Mr. Jacobs instructions)" (sic) 

Response: 

(a) 
Pleasc: see Exhibit 4 attached. 

(b) 
"Officer Approval" line. (Exhibit 5) 

Enclosed are copies of document submitted with Disbursement Request Form. 

Enclosed is Affidavit of Ms. Paty Benlavides confirming her signature on the 

0 Enclosed is Affidavit of Ms. Paty Benavides regarding this, item. (Exhibit 6) 



#8 

In Paragraph 1 1 of his affidavit, Mr. Jacobs states that he does not remember when he put 
the notation "LNB expense" on the March 27, 1995 Barbour letter but speculates that he 
could have written it after he initially returned to his office from Arizona or after 
reviewing the "per Javier Trevino" notation. However, a comparison of Document 
Numbers MUF3NB000011 and 000012 indicates that the "LNB expense" notation with 
Mr. Jacobs' initials was placed on the letter prior to the 4/4/95 "per Javier Trevino" 
notation written by Carlos Gutierrez. 

(a) 
expense" on the March 27 Barbour letter? 

(b) 

Does this refresh Mr. Jacobs' recollection about when and why he wrote "LNB 

If so, please supplement Mr. Jacobs' affidavit accordingly. 

Response: 
Mr. Jacobs clearly remembers having doubts about the permissibility of the Bank to 

contribute. He also clearly remembers that the package sent to him by Ms. Mosbacher 
obviously shows other banks making significant political contributions. People in Mr. 
Jacobs' office believe that in some point, before he left for Arizona, he initialed the 
Barber letter "LNB expense" and left it in his office with no instructions to send it to the 
Control department for payment. Mr. Jacobs often leaves pending correspondence and 
invoices in his office while he is traveling. 

Mr. Jacobs believes that even aRer receiving the RNC package containing specific names 
and amounts of banks that had made political contributions, he still had doubts, but I' 
some point initialed the Barber letter "LNB exp." and leR it in his pending file on a desk 
in his office, and left on a trip. 

He did not send it to Control Department for reimbursement nor did he ask his secretaries 
to act upon it. 

Ms. Benavides believes that someone from RNC or the event must have called about the 
payment. When Mr. Jacobs called from Arizona (or she may have called him), she 
mentioned the call and he asked her to pay the $ISM from his personal account. Next 
day she saw the letter in his office that said ''LNB Expense" and sought reimbursement 
from the bank without checking with him. 



#9. 

Carlos Gutierrez' affidavit states that he works under the direction of both Toribio 
Saucedo and Javier Trevino. 

(a) 
Bank's April 4 reimbursement of Mr. Jacobs' $15,000 contribution. 

(b) Please also explain why the reimbursement request was "the type of transaction" 
that is normally reviewed and approved by Messrs. Saucedo or Treviiio. See page 3 of 
May 17, 1999 response to factual and legal analysis. 

Please clarify whether Mr. Saucedo was consulted by anyone regarding the 

Response: 

(a) 
the time this payment was made. 

Mr. Toribio Saucedo does not recall being consulted regarding this transaction at 

(b) Normally, any type of transaction that is considered unusual by Carlos Gutierrez, 
either because of the aniount involved or bemuse of the nature of the payment (non- 
recmring, etc.), is referred to Javier Treviiio first, and if Mr. Treviiio is not available, then 
to Mr. Toribio J.  Saucedo. 



Please clarify whether the handwriting on the tsp of the March 29, 1997 Tom Purcell 
Liddy letter to Gary Jacobs is contained on a Post-it note and identi5 whose handwriting 
it is. 

Response: 

The handwritten note on the top of the March 29, 1997 letter to Gary Jacobs is on a Post- 
i t  note and was written by Mrs. Patricia (Paty) Benavides. (Exhibit a 



March 2'7, 1995 

Mr. Gary Jacobs 
Laredo National Bank 
700 §an Bernado 
Laredo, 'TX 78040 

Dear Gary: 

I would like to thank you for your participation and commitment o f$ ]  5,000.00 
for the February 9 Official 1995 Republican Inaugural Gala. With your help, the success 
of this event exceeded all expectations. 

'We are trying to close our financial books on the Gala by March 3 1,1995. If you 
could forward your outstanding pledge to us as soon as possible, it would be geatly 
appreciated. 

Again, I am grateful for your support of the Republican Party. If you have any 
questions, please give me a call at (202) 863-8700. 

HaleyBarbour cJ 



Haley Barbour 
Chairman 

I : .  

EXHIBIT I - #I 

March 27,1995 

Mr. Ciary Jacobs 
Lareclo National Bank 
700 San Bemado 
Laredo, TX 78040 

Dear Gary: 

I would like to thank you for your participation and commitment of %15,000.O0 
for the February 9 Oflicial 1995 Republican Inaugural Gala. With your help, the success 
of this event exceeded all expectations. 

We are trying to close our financial boob on the Gala by March 3 1,1995. If you 
could forward your outstanding pledge to us as soon as possible, it would be greatly 
appreciated. 

Again, I am grateful for your support ofthe Republican Party. If YOU have any 
questions, please give me a call at (202) 863-8700. 

Haley Barbour u 



AFFIDAVIT 

I, Gary G. Jacobs, hereby confirm that, to the best of  my knowledge, and other than the 
reimbursement of April 4, 1995, I have never been reimbursed for past poiiiical 
contributions by either LNB or any other company. 

ANA L. GONZALEZ 
Notary Public 

My Commission Expires 
SUBIKRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME 
This. 1 7 t h  day o f  September, 1999. 

/ FEB. 8.2002 
. , I  l 

1 

My Commission expires Feb. 8, 2002 
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THE LAREDO NATIONAL BANK 
DISBURSEMENT REQUEST 

EXBIBIT 4 - #7 

PAYEE: Gary G. Jacobs $ 15,OOO.OQ - 
Tax I. D. # or Social Security II 

Address 

FOR: Reitmbursernent of contribution eo the 1995 Of f i c ia l  Republican Inaumxal -. 

O 

n 

Pleastr write full explanation as to t he  
much Lnformation as p o s s i b l e .  

ISSUE EXPENSE CHECK 

CREDIT CHECKING ACCOUNT # 

MAIL CHECK TO: 

SEND CHECK TO: Paty Benavides 

CHARGE : 

I - I 
I t- I 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

OFFICER APPROV m- a 
(per Mr. Jacobs insrurc 

- 
EXf? CHECK NO. ' a y6.rP 

Fsecutive Offices DEPARTMENT: 

NOTE: TAPE (DO NOT STAPLE) INVOICES, RECEIPTS, ETC. TO BACK OF TH 



Haley Barbour 
Chairman 

March 27, 1995 

Mr. Gay Jacobs 
Laredo National Bank 
700 Sari Bemado 
Laredo, TX 78040 

Dear Gary: 

I would like to thank you for your participation and commitment of $1 5,000.00 
for the February 9 Official 1P95 Republican Inaugural Gala. With your help, the success 
of this event exceeded all expectations. 

We are trying to close our financial books on the Gala by March 3 I ,  1995. If you 
could forward your outstanding pledge to us as soon as possible, it would be great!y 
appreciated. 

Again, I am grateful for your support of the Republican Party. If you have any 
questions, please give me a call at (202) 863-87010. 

Haley Barbour ,J 



Mad1  27, 1995 

Mr. Gary Jacobs 
Laredo National Bank 
700 San Bernado 
Laredo, TX 78040 

Dear Gary: 

I would like to thank you for your participation and commitment of %IS,OSO.OO 
for the February 9 Official 1995 Republican Inaugural Gala. With your help, the success 
of this event exceeded all expectations. 

We are trying to close ow financial b o o b  on the Gala by March 31,1995. If you 
codcl forward your outstanding pledge to us as soon as possible, it would be greatly 
appreciated. 

Again, I am grateful for your support of the Republican Party. If you have any 
questions, piease give me a call at (202) 863-8700. 



AFFIDAVLT 

, 

I, Patricia (Paty) Benavides, do hereby confirm that the signaturehitials on the Officer 
Approgal line of thc Disbursement Request Form attached hereto is/are mine. 

Patricia B. Benavides 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME: 
This -__ 17 th  day of September, 1999. 

ANA L. GONZALEZ 
Notary Public 

My Commission Expires 
FEB. 8, 2002 

i /I Mv Com~misnion exnires Feb. 8. 2002 
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THE LAREDO NATIONAL BANK 
DISBURSEMENT REQUEST 

EXUIBIT 5 - # 7  

PAYEE: Gary G. Jacobs $ 15,000.00 

Tax I .  D. # OK S o c i a l  Securi ty  II 

Add re 8 s 

FOR: R e i m b u r s e m e n t  of contribution to the 1995 Official  R e p u b l i c a n  Inaumral 

P l e a s e  w r i t e  full explanation as t o  the I 
much information as p o s s i b l e .  

ISSUE EXPENSE CHECK 

CREDIT CHECKING ACCOUNT dl 

W d L  CHECK TO: 

SEND CHECK TO: Patp B e n a v i d e s  

CHARGE: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

OFFICER fLl’PROV ; ’ 

DEPARTMENT : 

(per M. Jacobs instnrc 

Execut*vPe Offices 

NOTE: TAPE (DO NOT STAPLE) INVOICES, RECEIIPTS, ETC. TO BACK OF T H h  I 

~~ 



AFFIDAVIT 

I, Patrkia (Paty) Benavides, do hereby state the following: 

As I stal.ed previously, 

I do not exactly remember the specific circumshnces surrounding the request for the 
reimbursement to Mr. Jacobs on April 4, 1995, for $15,000. I must have found the 
March :!7 Barbour letter in his pending correspondence and affer looking at it, took it 
upon m:yself to type the reimbursement form without checking with him if that is what he 
intended to do. 

I do not recall the specific reason why 1 typed "Per Mr. Jacobs instructions" on the 
Disbursement Request. It is possible that it was because I saw his notation on the letter. 
Again, :I saw his inirials on the letter but never asked him what he wanted me to do. 

s JRSCRIBED AND SWOR J TO BEFORE ME 
This j'. 7 t h day of September, 1999. 

My Commission expires Feb . 8 ,,*2 
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e publican 
ational 

Committee 
Counsel’s Oflice 

Mr. Gary Jacobs 
Chairman 
Laredo National Bank 
600 San Bemardo 
Laredo, Texas 78040 

Dear h4r. Jacobs: 

May 2.9, 1997 
SXHIBIT 7 - #10 

Please be advised that federally chartered b~anks aregrohibited from contributing 
c__c to the RGA through the Republican National State Elections Committee (RNSEC), the 
non-federal component of the RNC. There are some exceptions such as those provided 
for in the following Federal Election Commission Advisory Opinions, which may be of 
interest to you. 

In Advisory Opinions 198 1-61, 1981 -49 arid 1980-7, the Commission permitted a 
holding company of a federally chartered savings and loan association, and a wholly 
owned subsidiary of a federally chartered savings and loan association, respectively, to 
make contributions in connection with state and local elections, provided that the fiids 
used to make the contributions did not result from the operation of the federally chartered 
entities. However, the Commission did not allow contributions to be made or used, 
directly or indirectly, in connection with any Fede:ral election. 

If there are any questions regarding this request, please do not hesitate to contact 
me at (202) 863-8638. Tn& you. 

Sincerely, 

Deputy Counsel 

enclosures: 

Dwight 0. Eisenhower Republican Center * 310 First Street Southeast * Washington, D.C. 20003 * (202) 863-8638 
FAX: (202) 863-8654 http:/hvww.rnc.olg 3 TDD: (202) 863-8728 



EXIi IBiT 7 - 

Republican 
N ai ion a1 
Committee 
Counsel's QWice 

May 29,1997 

Mr. Gary Jacobs 
Chairmark 
Laredo National Bank 
600 San 13emardo 
Laredo, Texas 78040 

Dear Mr. Jacobs: 

Please be advised that federally chartered banks are prohibited from contributing 
to the RGA - through the Repubiican National State Elections Committee (RNSEC), the 
non-federal component of the W C .  There are some exceptions such as those provided 
for in the following Federal Election Commission Advisory Opinions, which may be of 
interest to you. 

In  Advisory Opinions 198 1-61, 1981-49 and 1980-7, the Commission permitted a 
holding company of a federally chartered savings and loan association, and a wholly 
owned subsidiary of a federally chartered savings and loan association, respectively, to 
make contributions in connection with state and local elections, provided that the funds 
used to make the contributions did not result from the operation of the federally chartered 
entities. However, the Commission did not allow contributions to be made or used, 
directly or indirectly, in connection with any Federal election. 

Tf there are any questions regarding this req,uest, please do not hesitate to contact 
me at (202) 863-8638. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Deputy Counsel 

enclosures: 

Dwight 13. Eisenhower Republican Center - 310 First Street Southeast * Washington. D.C. 20003 (202) 863-8638 
FAX: (202) 863-8654. httpYiwww.rW.Org * TDD: (202) 863-8728 
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